## No. Z.20015/99/2021-ME-I (FTS 8122288)

Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare Department of Health & Family Welfare (Medical Education-I)

> Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 23 September, 2023

То

The Secretary, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077

## Subject: Assigning Officiating Charge for the post of Chairman, National Medical Commission - reg.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject mentioned above and state that the term of the current Chairman, National Medical Commission (NMC) is going to end on 24.09.2023.

2. The matter has been examined in this Ministry and it has been decided with the approval of the competent authority to assign Officiating Charge for the post of Chairman, NMC to Dr. B. N. Gangadhar, President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board w.e.f. 25.09.2023 till a regular appointment is made or for a period of three months or until further order whichever is earlier.

3. This issues with the approval of the Hon'ble Minister of Health and Family Welfare.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Chandan Kumar Date: 23-09-2023 17:00:05 Reason: Approved (Chandan kumar) Under Secretary to Government of India Tel No: 011 – 23061342

Copy to:

1. The Chairman, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-

8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077
2. Dr. B N Gangadhar, President, MARB, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077

Copy for information to:

- 1. PS to HFM
- 2.
- PPS to Secy (HFW) PPS to AS (ME) / PPS to JS(ME) 3.